



**PLAYGON**

---

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



## Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Playgon Games Inc.

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Playgon Games Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' deficiency and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

### Assessment of Impairment Indicators of Intangible Assets

#### *Description*

Management assesses whether there are indicators of impairment to intangible assets at each reporting period. Management applies judgement in assessing whether impairment indicators are present. No impairment indicators were identified by management as at December 31, 2022.

This matter was significant to our audit because the carrying value of the Company's intangible assets at December 31, 2022, was \$ 6,041,870, which represents a significant portion of the Company's total assets and management applies significant judgement in assessing whether impairment indicators are present. See Note 2 and Note 5 to the consolidated financial statements.

### *How the Key Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit*

Our approach to addressing the matter included the following procedures, among others:

Evaluated management's assessment as to whether there were any indicators of impairment to intangible assets, which included the following:

- Assessed the completeness of external and internal factors that could be considered as indicators of impairment.
- Assessed the reasonableness of management's assessment of impairment indicators related to changes in commercial viability of the gaming platform, economic and legal trends, the onboarding of new operators, revenue growth and the Company's ability to continue to obtain funding for operations.
- Assessed whether there has been a significant decline in market capitalization.
- Assessed whether there were other changes in circumstances indicating that the intangible assets may not be recoverable, based on the evidence obtained in other areas of the audit.

### **Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern**

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company recorded a net loss of \$ 16,823,347 and, as at December 31, 2022, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$ 61,689,203 and a working capital deficit of \$ 8,832,497. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### **Other Information**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Trevor Nakanishi.

***"D&H Group LLP"***

Vancouver, B.C.  
May 1, 2023

**Chartered Professional Accountants**

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	Note	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
		\$	\$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash		206,781	5,930,003
Amounts receivable		260,115	162,480
Sales tax receivable		164,361	81,365
Prepays		250,800	333,711
		882,057	6,507,559
<b>Other assets</b>	3	440,454	440,145
<b>Property and equipment</b>	4	657,737	1,060,567
<b>Intangible assets</b>	5	6,041,870	8,497,522
<b>Right-of-use asset</b>	6	191,247	573,670
		<b>8,213,365</b>	<b>17,079,463</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	3,669,286	1,911,411
Loans payable	8	5,807,202	699,231
Purchase obligation payable		34,718	42,881
Current portion of lease liability	6	203,348	389,084
		9,714,554	3,042,607
<b>Long-term debt</b>	8	-	60,000
<b>Convertible debenture subscriptions received</b>	15	920,000	-
<b>Long-term portion of lease liability</b>	6	-	190,346
		10,634,554	3,292,953
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>			
Share capital	9	54,533,474	54,533,474
Reserves	9	4,665,687	4,051,237
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		68,853	67,655
Accumulated deficit		(61,689,203)	(44,865,856)
		(2,421,189)	13,786,510
		<b>8,213,365</b>	<b>17,079,463</b>

**Nature and going concern** (Note 1)

**Subsequent Events** (Note 15)

**Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on May 1, 2023:**

/s/ Darcy Krogh  
Darcy Krogh  
Director

/s/ Mike Marrandino  
Mike Marrandino  
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	Note	Year Ended December 31,	
		2022	2021
		\$	\$
<b>Revenue</b>	14	957,745	159,705
<b>Operating expenses</b>			
Advertising and promotion		175,499	427,125
Consulting fees		1,544,465	754,718
Data access fees		897,312	633,025
Depreciation and amortization	4, 5, 6	3,339,729	3,117,229
Interest and bank charges		254,695	163,054
Management and directors fees	10	784,318	853,293
Other general and administrative expenses		869,077	844,136
Professional fees		400,038	688,899
Regulatory and shareholder services		62,555	102,044
Rent		115,307	176,759
Sales commissions		212,816	-
Salaries and benefits	10	8,274,272	6,164,333
Share-based compensation	10	614,450	1,219,331
Travel		98,206	72,507
		17,642,739	15,216,453
<b>Loss before other income (expenses)</b>		(16,684,994)	(15,056,748)
<b>Other income (expenses)</b>			
Interest income		15,631	16,277
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(153,984)	5,609
Gain on debt settlement	8	-	191,031
		(138,353)	212,917
<b>Loss for the year</b>		(16,823,347)	(14,843,831)
Foreign currency translation adjustment		1,198	(30,641)
<b>Comprehensive loss for the year</b>		(16,822,149)	(14,874,472)
Basic and diluted loss per common share		(0.07)	(0.07)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding			
Basic and diluted		253,331,449	213,391,696

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	<b>Year Ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities</b>		
Loss for the year	(16,823,347)	(14,843,831)
Items not affecting cash:		
Interest expense	216,044	82,253
Depreciation and amortization	3,339,729	3,117,229
Share-based compensation	614,450	1,219,331
Gain on debt settlement	-	(191,031)
Unrealized foreign exchange	(6,187)	11,006
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Amounts receivable	(97,635)	(154,998)
Sales tax receivable	(82,996)	52,760
Prepays	82,911	(88,962)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,569,100	(416,043)
	<b>(11,187,931)</b>	<b>(11,212,286)</b>
<b>Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(29,631)	(480,563)
	<b>(29,631)</b>	<b>(480,563)</b>
<b>Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities</b>		
Shares issued for cash	-	10,491,334
Share issuance costs	-	(222,151)
Loan proceeds	5,023,000	20,000
Loan repayments	-	(564,750)
Interest paid on loans	-	(22,345)
Subscriptions received for convertible debentures	920,000	-
Long-term debt repayments	-	(679,689)
Repayment of lease liability	(424,078)	(272,454)
Shares to be issued	-	-
Warrants exercised	-	8,112,019
	<b>5,518,922</b>	<b>16,861,964</b>
<b>Effect of foreign exchange on cash</b>	<b>(24,582)</b>	<b>(20,568)</b>
<b>Change in cash during the year</b>	<b>(5,723,222)</b>	<b>5,148,547</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of year</b>	<b>5,930,003</b>	<b>781,456</b>
<b>Cash, end of year</b>	<b>206,781</b>	<b>5,930,003</b>
<b>Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 13)</b>		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	Share Capital #	Share Capital \$	Share Capital	Shares to be issued	Reserves	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Deficit	Total
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>180,160,886</b>	<b>36,135,666</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>21,500</b>	<b>2,827,012</b>	<b>98,296</b>	<b>(30,022,025)</b>	<b>\$ 9,060,449</b>
Shares issued for cash	34,971,112	10,491,334	-	-	-	-	-	10,491,334
Shares issued for agent's fees	233,872	107,581	-	-	-	-	-	107,581
Share issue costs	-	(464,844)	-	-	135,112	-	-	(329,732)
Warrant exercised	37,965,579	8,263,737	(21,500)	(130,218)	(130,218)	-	-	8,112,019
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	1,219,331	1,219,331	-	-	1,219,331
Foreign exchange on translation	-	-	-	-	-	(30,641)	-	(30,641)
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(14,843,831)	(14,843,831)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>253,331,449</b>	<b>54,533,474</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,051,237</b>	<b>67,655</b>	<b>(44,865,856)</b>	<b>13,786,510</b>	
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	614,450	-	-	-	614,450
Foreign exchange on translation	-	-	-	-	-	1,198	-	1,198
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(16,823,347)	(16,823,347)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>253,331,449</b>	<b>54,533,474</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,665,687</b>	<b>68,853</b>	<b>(61,689,203)</b>	<b>(2,421,189)</b>	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

**1. NATURE AND GOING CONCERN**

Playgon Games Inc. (“Playgon”) was incorporated on December 2, 1985, under the laws of the Province of British Columbia. All references in this document to the “Company” refer to Playgon Games Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries. The Company is listed and traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the symbol “DEAL”. The Company’s principal office is located at #1100 - 1199 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 3T5, Canada.

The Company’s principal business is the development and licensing of digital content for the growing iGaming market. The Company provides a multi-tenant gateway that allows online operators the ability to offer their customers innovative iGaming software solutions. Its current software platform includes Live Dealer Casino, E-Table games (“Live Dealer Product”) and Daily Fantasy Sports (“DFS”) which, through a seamless integration at the operator level, allows customer access without having to share or compromise any sensitive customer data.

The Company’s operations have been primarily funded from equity financings, which are dependent upon many external factors and may be difficult to secure or raise when required on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company incurred a net loss of \$16,823,347 (2021 - \$14,843,831). As at December 31, 2022, the Company has a working capital deficit balance of \$8,832,497 (December 31, 2021 – surplus of \$3,404,952) and an accumulated deficit of \$61,689,203 (December 31, 2021 - \$44,865,856). The Company recognizes that its objectives and scope of expenditures may change with ongoing results and, as a result, it will need to seek additional financing. While the Company has been successful in securing financing in the past, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If for any reason the Company is unable to continue as a going concern, it could impact the Company’s ability to realize assets at their recognized values and to meet its liabilities in the ordinary course of business at the amounts stated in the consolidated financial statements.

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization (“WHO”) declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. In order to combat the spread of COVID-19 governments worldwide, including Canada, have enacted emergency measures including travel bans, legally enforced or self-imposed quarantine periods, social distancing and business and organization closures. These measures could have a significant, negative effect on the economy of all nations for an undeterminable period of time, the extent of which is also uncertain.

These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements.

**Statement of compliance**

These consolidated financial statements are audited and have been prepared in accordance with IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

**Recent accounting pronouncements and changes in accounting policies**

The following new standards and interpretations are not yet effective and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements.

*Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)*

The amendments to IAS1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

**Basis of presentation**

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, except for certain financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

**Basis of consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries at the end of the reporting period as follows:

	Incorporation	Percentage owned	
		2022	2021
Playgon Interactive Inc.	Canada	100%	100%
Companies owned by Playgon Interactive			
Cleebo Games Inc.	Canada	100%	100%
Bitrate Productions (“Bitrate”)	USA	100%	100%
Playgon Distribution Limited	Cyprus	100%	100%
Playgon Malta Holding Limited	Malta	100%	100%
Companies owned by Playgon Malta Holding Limited			
Playgon Malta Limited	Malta	100%	100%

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions between the Company and its subsidiary have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

**Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash includes cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash equivalents include short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. The Company is not exposed to significant credit or interest rate risk although cash

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

is held in excess of federally insured limits with a major financial institution. As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company did not have any cash equivalents.

**Foreign currency translation**

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of Playgon and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar (“CAD”) with the exception of Bitrate which has a functional currency of the U.S. dollar (“USD”). The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Transactions in currencies other than CAD are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the period end exchange rate while non-monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates approximating those in effect during the reporting period.

For the purposes of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Company’s USD operations are translated into CAD at the exchange rate at the reporting date. The income and expenses are translated using average rate. Foreign currency differences that arise on translation for consolidation purposes are recognized in other comprehensive loss.

**Property and equipment**

Property and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in profit or loss.

Depreciation is charged to earnings over the estimated useful lives using the declining balance method or straight-line basis as follows:

Computers	55%
Computer software	100%
Furniture and equipment	20%
Other equipment	20%
Leasehold improvements	5 years

Property and equipment acquired during the year but not placed into use are not amortized until they are placed into use.

**Intangible assets**

Intangible assets are carried at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets consist of licenses and costs incurred to develop software platforms and internet websites and mobile phone applications to promote, advertise and earn revenue with respect to the Company’s business operations. Costs are capitalized when the expenditure can be directly attributed or allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis and was incurred for its intended use in accordance with IFRS, and in accordance with IAS 38, *Intangible Assets*, as issued by the IASB. Content developed for advertising or promoting is recognized as an expense when incurred.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

Intangible assets acquired in business combinations and pursuant to asset purchases are recorded at their fair values. Intangible assets consist of licenses and costs incurred to develop software platforms and internet websites and mobile phone applications to earn revenue with respect to the Company's business operations.

Development expenditures, including the cost of material, direct labour and other direct costs are recognized as an intangible asset when the following recognition requirements are met:

- the development costs can be measured reliably;
- the project is technically and commercially feasible;
- the Company intends to and has sufficient resources to complete the project;
- the Company has the ability to use or sell the asset, and
- the asset will generate probable future economic benefits.

Intangible assets being developed are amortized once development is complete and the asset starts to generate income.

The Company's intangible assets have a finite life and are being amortized using the straight-line method over 5 years. The estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

**Government grants**

The Company claims investment tax credits as a result of research and development. Investment tax credits are recognized against the related asset when they have been realized.

**Impairment of non-financial assets**

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If indicators exist, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amounts of the following types of intangible assets are measured annually whether or not there is any indication that it may be impaired:

- (i) an intangible asset with an indefinite useful life; and
- (ii) an intangible asset not yet available for use.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit ("CGU") is the greater of its value in use ("VIU") and its fair value less costs to sell ("FVLCS"). In assessing VIU, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

The Company's assets do not generate separate cash inflows. If there is an indication that a corporate asset may be impaired, then the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the corporate asset belongs.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

In respect of assets other than intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives, impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed in a subsequent period when there has been an increase in the recoverable amount of a previously impaired asset or CGU. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

### **Financial Instruments**

#### **Classification**

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

#### **Measurement**

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value, with transaction costs expensed in profit or loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVOCI are initially recorded at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively. Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVOCI are included in comprehensive income or loss in the period in which they arise.

#### **Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost**

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. Regardless of whether credit risk has increased significantly, the loss allowance for trade receivables without a significant financing component classified at amortized cost, are measured using the lifetime expected credit loss approach. The Company shall recognize in the statements of net (loss) income, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

#### **Derecognition**

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

**Impairment of financial assets**

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. If such evidence exists, an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost, including loans and receivables, are calculated as the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or receivable and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument's original effective interest rate. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

**Share capital**

Common shares issued by the Company are classified as equity. Costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares, share purchase warrants and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

**Equity financing**

The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations. These equity financings transactions may involve issuance of common shares or units. Units typically comprise a certain number of common shares and share purchase warrants. Depending on the terms and conditions of each equity financing transaction, the warrants are exercisable into additional common shares at a price prior to expiry as stipulated by the terms of the transaction. The Company has adopted the residual value method with respect to the allocation of proceeds received on sale of units to the underlying common shares and share purchase warrants issued as private placement units. The fair value of the common shares issued in private placements is determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached share purchase warrants.

**Share-based payments**

The share option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of share options granted is recognized as a share-based compensation expense with a corresponding increase in the equity settled share-based payments reserve in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

For employees, the fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized on a straight-line basis over the period during which the share options vest. The fair value of the share options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the share options were granted.

At the end of each reporting period, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received. However, if the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment transaction is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the date the Company receives the goods or the services.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

**Current and deferred income taxes**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive loss or directly in equity. In this case income tax is also recognized in other comprehensive loss or directly in equity, respectively.

**Current income tax**

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantially enacted at the statement of financial position date in the countries where the Company's subsidiaries and associates operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

**Deferred income tax**

Deferred income tax is recognized, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, the deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the statement of financial position date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

**Loss per share**

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing income attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The computation of diluted loss per share assumes the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on loss per share earnings. The Company computes the dilutive impact of common shares using the treasury stock method, which assumes the proceeds received from the pro forma exercise of in-the-money share options and warrants are used to purchase common shares at average prices.

**Revenue recognition**

The Company generates SAAS revenue from contracts with customers by providing them access to the Company's Live Dealer Product. The Company recognizes revenues at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable when a performance obligation is satisfied.

The Company accounts for revenue from a contract with a customer when the following criteria are met:

- 1) The contract has been approved by the parties to the contract;
- 2) When the performance obligations for both party's to the service contract have been established;
- 3) When the payment terms for the contract have been identified and can be allocated to the established performance obligations;
- 4) When the Company has fulfilled its performance obligations per the customer contract; and
- 5) When it is probably the Company will collect the consideration to which it is entitled for providing the services as laid out in the customer contract.

## **PLAYGON GAMES INC.**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

#### **Provisions**

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

#### **Related party transactions**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course of business and have commercial substance are measured at the exchange amount, which is determined on a cost recovery basis.

#### **Leases**

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company assesses whether the contract involves the use of an identified asset, whether the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset during the term of the arrangement exists, and if the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative standalone prices.

As a lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any decommissioning and restoration costs, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the lease term, or the end of the useful life of the asset. In addition, the right-of-use asset may be reduced due to impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

#### **Use of estimates**

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expense during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The following are critical judgments and estimations that management has made in the process of applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

#### Functional currency

As at December 31, 2022, the functional currency of the Playgon and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar ("CAD") with the exception of Bitrate which has a functional currency of the United States dollar ("USD").



**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

In determining the functional currency, management considered the currency that mainly influences the cost of providing goods and services in each jurisdiction in which the Company operates. As no single currency was clearly dominant the Company also considered secondary indicators including the currency in which funds from financing activities are denominated and the currency in which funds are retained.

Financial instruments

The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified as an accounting policy which involves judgments or assessments made by management.

Income taxes

In assessing the probability of future taxable income in which deferred tax assets can be utilized, management makes estimates of future profits or losses adjusted for significant non-taxable income and expenses and specific limits to the use of any unused tax loss or credit. If a positive forecast of taxable income indicates the probable use of a deferred tax asset, especially when it can be utilized without a time limit, that deferred tax asset is usually recognized in full. The recognition of deferred tax assets that are subject to certain legal or economic limits or uncertainties is assessed individually by management based on the specific facts and circumstances.

Valuation of share-based compensation and investment in warrants

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model for valuation of share-based compensation and other equity-based payments. Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest rate, and forfeiture rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company's earnings and equity reserves.

Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of intangible assets and amortization

Management has determined that intangible asset costs incurred which were capitalized may have future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and the probability of future economic benefits including anticipated cash flows and estimated economic life. The amortization expense related to intangible assets is determined using estimates relating to the useful life of the intangible asset. Finite-lived intangible assets are tested for impairment when indicators of impairment exist. As at December 31, 2022, management determined there were no impairment indicators and no impairment charge was required.

Valuation of right-of-use asset and lease liabilities

The application of IFRS 16 requires the Company to make judgements that affect the valuation of the right-of-use assets and the valuation of lease liabilities. These including assessing lease agreements to determine the contract term and interest rate used for discounting of future cash flows.

The lease term determined by the Company is comprised of the non-cancellable period of lease agreements, periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option.

The present value of the lease payment is determined using a discount rate representing the rate of a commercial mortgage rate, observed in the period when the lease agreement commences or is modified.

Reclassification

Certain prior year figures have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation.

**3. OTHER ASSETS**

In October 2018 the Company's bank in Malta, Satabank, was directed by the Malta Financial Services Authority (MFSA) to refrain, cease and desist from taking further deposits into the accounts of its current customers. The MFSA also retained Ernst & Young LLP, to take charge of the bank's assets for the purpose

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.****Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

of safeguarding the interests of depositors and to assume control of the bank's business. The Company has 46,047 euro (CAD\$66,575) (December 31, 2021 - 46,047 euro (CAD\$66,267)) in a bank account at Satabank and is in the process of transferring these funds to a new bank in Malta. As the funds are not currently available, the cash amount has been categorized as "Other assets" in the consolidated statement of financial position. During the year ended December 31, 2022, representatives from Satabank confirmed the amounts owing to the Company and a resolution is expected in the near future.

On December 14, 2020, Devkey Consulting Limited ("Devkey"), a company controlled by the former CFO of Playgon, Paul Dever, initiated a civil claim against the Company in the Supreme Court of British Columbia (the "Court") for failure to pay monthly fees and invoiced expenses from July 2018 to August 2020 and an unpaid severance amount upon termination of his consulting contract. The claim was for €231,569 (CAD - \$373,878) and on December 16, 2020, the Court ordered the full amount claimed be garnished from the Company and paid into court until a judgement on the claim is reached. The Company has retained legal counsel regarding this matter and strongly believes the garnishment order will be lifted. As at December 31, 2022, the Company has recorded the full amount of the garnishment as "Other Assets" on the consolidated statement of financial position.

**4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

	Computer s	Computer Software	Furniture and Equipment	Other Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Cost:</b>						
<b>At December 31, 2020</b>	<b>48,674</b>	<b>4,494</b>	<b>316,729</b>	<b>231,521</b>	<b>608,058</b>	<b>1,209,476</b>
Additions	70,807	-	-	90,124	319,632	480,563
Net exchange differences	473	-	(1,224)	46	(3,269)	(3,974)
<b>At December 31, 2021</b>	<b>119,954</b>	<b>4,494</b>	<b>315,505</b>	<b>321,691</b>	<b>924,421</b>	<b>1,686,065</b>
Additions	19,482	-	-	10,149	-	29,631
Net exchange differences	6,145	-	19,637	22,389	63,145	111,316
<b>At December 31, 2022</b>	<b>145,581</b>	<b>4,494</b>	<b>335,142</b>	<b>354,229</b>	<b>987,566</b>	<b>1,827,012</b>
<b>Amortization:</b>						
<b>At December 31, 2020</b>	<b>17,132</b>	<b>698</b>	<b>60,640</b>	<b>30,585</b>	<b>94,555</b>	<b>203,610</b>
Additions	26,092	759	50,495	48,080	288,634	414,060
Net exchange differences	167	-	293	418	6,950	7,828
<b>At December 31, 2021</b>	<b>43,391</b>	<b>1,457</b>	<b>111,428</b>	<b>79,083</b>	<b>390,139</b>	<b>625,498</b>
Additions	47,593	607	41,792	50,421	343,352	483,765
Net exchange differences	3,330	-	8,500	7,467	40,715	60,012
<b>At December 31, 2022</b>	<b>94,314</b>	<b>2,064</b>	<b>161,720</b>	<b>136,971</b>	<b>774,206</b>	<b>1,169,275</b>
<b>Net book value:</b>						
<b>At December 31, 2021</b>	<b>76,563</b>	<b>3,037</b>	<b>204,077</b>	<b>242,608</b>	<b>534,282</b>	<b>1,060,567</b>
<b>At December 31, 2022</b>	<b>51,267</b>	<b>2,430</b>	<b>173,422</b>	<b>217,258</b>	<b>213,360</b>	<b>657,737</b>

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.****Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

	<b>Gaming Platform</b>
	<b>\$</b>
<b>Cost:</b>	
<b>At December 31, 2020</b>	<b>12,278,261</b>
Internally developed additions	-
<b>At December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022</b>	<b>12,278,261</b>
<b>Amortization:</b>	
<b>At December 31, 2020</b>	<b>1,325,087</b>
Additions	2,455,652
<b>At December 31, 2021</b>	<b>3,780,739</b>
Additions	2,455,652
<b>At December 31, 2022</b>	<b>6,236,391</b>
<b>Net book value:</b>	
<b>At December 31, 2021</b>	<b>8,497,522</b>
<b>At December 31, 2022</b>	<b>6,041,870</b>

**Gaming Platform**

Upon completion of the Playgon Interactive Inc. acquisition the Company allocated \$11,671,258 of acquisition costs to intangible assets related to Playgon Interactive's Gaming Platform. Of the \$11,671,258 of intangible assets acquired, \$399,923 was recorded as an asset by Playgon Interactive at the time of acquisition. The Gaming Platform is being amortized using the straight-line method over 5 years. As at December 31, 2022 the remaining amortization period is 2.5 years. The multi-tenant B2B gateway allows operators the ability to offer their customers innovative iGaming software solutions including Live Dealer Casino and E-table games.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.****Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES****Right-of-use asset**

	<b>Office Lease</b>
	<b>\$</b>
<b>Cost:</b>	
<b>At December 31, 2020</b>	<b>174,726</b>
Additions	709,223
Derecognition	(219,019)
Net exchange difference	49,148
<b>At December 31, 2021</b>	<b>714,078</b>
Derecognition	(283,607)
Net exchange difference	29,404
<b>At December 31, 2022</b>	<b>459,875</b>
<b>Depreciation:</b>	
<b>At December 31, 2020</b>	<b>65,522</b>
Additions	247,517
Derecognition	(216,901)
Net exchange differences	44,270
<b>At December 31, 2021</b>	<b>140,408</b>
Additions	400,312
Derecognition	(283,607)
Net exchange differences	11,515
<b>At December 31, 2022</b>	<b>268,628</b>
<b>Net book value:</b>	
<b>At December 31, 2021</b>	<b>573,670</b>
<b>At December 31, 2022</b>	<b>191,247</b>

Depreciation of right-of-use assets is calculated using the straight-line method over the remaining lease term.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**Lease liability**

On June 1, 2021, the Company entered into an office lease agreement with a 19-month term and monthly payments of \$15,805. The office lease ended on December 31, 2022.

On November 1, 2021, the Company entered into an office lease agreement with a 24-month term and monthly payments of US\$14,917.

At the date of recognition, the lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the lease payments that were not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using an interest rate of 7% and 8%, respectively. The continuity of the lease liabilities is presented in the table below:

	<b>December 31, 2022</b>	<b>December 31, 2021</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Balance, beginning of period	579,340	122,395
Additions	-	709,223
Lease payments	(424,078)	(272,454)
Interest expense	29,554	17,678
Net exchange difference	18,442	2,588
	203,348	579,430
Less: current portion of lease liability	203,348	389,084
<b>Non-current portion of lease liability</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>190,346</b>

The remaining minimum future lease payments, excluding estimated operating costs, for the term of the lease including assumed renewal periods are as follows:

January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023	\$209,930
--------------------------------------	-----------

**7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

	<b>December 31, 2022</b>	<b>December 31, 2021</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Accounts payable	3,016,399	1,386,759
Accrued liabilities	249,075	301,978
Payroll taxes payable	124,445	129,798
Accrued interest payable (Note 8)	279,367	92,876
	<b>3,669,286</b>	<b>1,911,411</b>

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company settled US \$165,004 of debt for US\$93,113 and recorded a gain on debt settlement of US \$71,891 (CAD - \$89,331). During the year ended December 31, 2021, a creditor agreed to forgive \$101,700 of accounts payable, and accordingly, the Company recorded a gain on debt settlement of \$101,700.

## PLAYGON GAMES INC.

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

#### 8. LOANS PAYABLE

	Promissory Notes	Loans Payable	CEBA	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>764,750</b>	<b>1,180,477</b>	<b>40,000</b>	<b>1,985,227</b>
Additions	-	-	20,000	20,000
Repayment - cash	(564,750)	(679,689)	-	(1,244,439)
Foreign exchange adjustment	-	(1,557)	-	(1,557)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>200,000</b>	<b>499,231</b>	<b>60,000</b>	<b>759,231</b>
Additions	5,023,000	-	-	5,023,000
Foreign exchange adjustment	-	24,971	-	24,971
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>5,223,000</b>	<b>524,202</b>	<b>60,000</b>	<b>5,807,202</b>

##### Promissory Notes

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company received \$5,023,000 in promissory notes which are due on demand and accrue interest at 8% per annum. Of the \$5,023,000 in promissory notes received, \$3,708,000 were from related parties.

As at December 31, 2022, the Company owes \$5,223,000 (December 31, 2021 - \$200,000) in short-term promissory notes. The promissory notes are unsecured and as at December 31, 2022, the amount outstanding is due on demand and incurs interest of 8% to 12% per annum. Interest of \$212,944 (December 31, 2021 - \$54,579) remains outstanding and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

##### Loans Payable

As at December 31, 2022 the Company has \$133,660 and US\$288,351 (CAD \$390,542) owing to various third-party lenders. The loans are unsecured and bear interest at 5% per annum. The loans became due on demand upon the Company completing a financing greater than \$5,000,000. During the year ended December 31, 2022 the Company recorded \$25,442 in interest expense and as at December 31, 2022 interest of \$66,423 (December 31, 2021 - \$38,297) remains outstanding and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

##### Canada Emergency Business Account

As at December 31, 2022, the Company owes the Government of Canada \$60,000 (December 31, 2021 - \$60,000) in relation to two loans received under the Canada Emergency Business Account ("CEBA") program. The CEBA loans are interest free and mature December 31, 2023. Should the Company repay the balance of the loans before the maturity date, up to \$20,000 of the loan will be forgiven.

#### 9. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

##### Authorized share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

##### Issued share capital

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company did not issue any shares.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

During the year ended December 31, 2021:

- the Company completed a brokered private placement of 34,971,112 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$10,491,334. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant exercisable for a 24-month period at an exercise price of \$0.50 per warrant. The Company fair valued the warrants at \$nil, using the residual value method. In connection with this private placement, the Company incurred agent fees of \$65,794, agents' expenses of \$49,900, regulatory and other fees of \$34,063, legal fees of \$72,394, issued 233,872 common shares valued at \$107,581 to the agent, and issued 438,618 agent warrants at a value of \$135,112 with each agent warrant being exercisable for an 18-month period at an exercise price of \$0.30 per warrant.
- 37,965,579 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$8,133,519, of which, \$21,500 had been received at December 31, 2020 and were recorded as shares to be issued.

**Share options**

The Company has established a rolling share option plan (the "Plan"), in which the maximum number of common shares which can be reserved for issuance under the Plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. The minimum exercise price of the options is set at the Company's closing share price on the day before the grant date, less allowable discounts in accordance with the policies of the TSXV. The vesting provisions are determined by the Board of Directors and, unless otherwise stated, fully vest when granted.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company granted 2,350,000 share options to various directors, consultants, and employees of the Company with a total fair value of \$243,999. Of the options granted, 641,667 vested immediately, 1,708,333 vest over the next three years.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recorded share-based compensation of \$614,450 (December 31, 2021 - \$1,219,331).

Option-pricing models require the use of estimates and assumptions including the expected volatility. Changes in the underlying assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates and, therefore, existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the Company's share options.

The following weighted average assumptions were used in the Black-Scholes option-pricing model for the valuation of the share options granted:

	<b>December 31, 2022</b>	<b>December 31, 2021</b>
Risk-free interest rate	2.30%	0.62%
Dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Expected life	4.36 years	3.14 years
Volatility	86.85%	95.04%
Weighted average fair value per options	0.10	0.23

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.****Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Share option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Share Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
		\$
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>13,225,000</b>	0.32
Granted	2,500,000	0.43
Forfeited	(1,850,000)	0.37
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>13,875,000</b>	0.32
Granted	2,350,000	0.18
Expired	(2,391,668)	0.41
Forfeited	(33,332)	0.31
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>13,800,000</b>	0.28
<b>Unvested</b>	<b>(3,974,998)</b>	0.28
<b>Exercisable, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>9,825,002</b>	0.28

A summary of the share options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2022 is as follows:

Number of Share Options Outstanding	Number of Share Options Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
		\$	
200,000	200,000	0.15	August 23, 2023
8,450,000	8,116,670	0.28	June 30, 2025
100,000	100,000	0.39	August 12, 2025
500,000	333,333	0.37	September 15, 2025
500,000	166,667	0.37	January 1, 2026
1,000,000	-	0.37	January 1, 2027
100,000	66,666	0.40	December 1, 2025
100,000	33,333	0.47	February 10, 2026
100,000	33,333	0.58	March 1, 2026
150,000	50,000	0.38	June 30, 2026
150,000	50,000	0.28	August 25, 2026
100,000	33,333	0.30	September 1, 2026
50,000	-	0.32	January 6, 2027
1,550,000	516,667	0.21	February 24, 2027
50,000	-	0.15	March 9, 2027
50,000	-	0.07	May 2, 2027
100,000	-	0.07	May 9, 2027
50,000	-	0.09	August 22, 2027
500,000	125,000	0.11	September 16, 2024
<b>13,800,000</b>	<b>9,825,002</b>		

The weighted average life of share options outstanding at December 31, 2022 was 2.78 years.



**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**Warrants**

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company did not issue any warrants.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company issued the following warrants:

- In connection with the November 2021 Private Placement, 17,485,556 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.50 per warrant plus 438,618 agent warrants with an exercise price of \$0.30 per warrant issued as finders' fees with a total value of \$135,112. The fair value of the agent warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: stock price - \$0.46; risk-free interest rate – 0.95%; dividend yield – Nil; expected life – 1.5 years; and expected volatility – 131.95%.

Warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Share Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
		\$
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>43,604,154</b>	0.23
Issued	17,924,174	0.50
Exercised	(37,965,579)	0.21
Expired	(5,638,575)	0.37
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022</b>	<b>17,924,174</b>	0.50

A summary of the warrants outstanding at December 31, 2022 is as follows:

Number of Warrants Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
	\$	
17,485,556	0.50	November 12, 2023
438,618	0.30	May 13, 2023
<b>17,924,174</b>		

The weighted average life of warrants outstanding at December 31, 2022 was 0.85 years.

**10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company's executive officers and certain of the members of the Board of Director. Additionally, individuals who have significant influence to the Company are also considered related parties. Transactions with related parties are made in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Amounts receivable at December 31, 2022 includes \$7,482 (December 31, 2021 - \$7,482) receivable from a company related by way of common directors.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities at December 31, 2022 includes \$916,985 (December 31, 2021 - \$471,193) owing to directors, officers, or to companies significantly controlled by common directors for unpaid fees and expense reimbursements.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Summary of key management personnel compensation:

	For the year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Management and directors' fees	784,318	853,293
Salaries and benefits	380,000	350,000
Professional fees	135,000	101,175
Share-based compensation	437,852	933,374
	<b>1,737,170</b>	<b>2,237,842</b>

**11. INCOME TAX**

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Deferred income tax assets		
Non-capital losses	16,602,300	12,521,100
Capital losses	869,200	869,200
Other	529,100	200,000
	18,000,600	13,590,300
Valuation allowance	(18,000,600)	(13,590,300)
Net deferred income tax asset	-	-

The reconciliation of the combined statutory income tax rates to the effective tax rate for fiscal 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Combined statutory tax rates	27.0%	27.0%
Expected income tax recovery	(4,542,300)	(4,007,800)
Foreign income tax rate differences	464,000	357,800
Non-deductible expenditures	167,700	330,000
Other	(18,600)	186,100
Income tax rate change	-	-
Unrecognized benefit of income tax losses	3,929,200	3,133,900
Actual income tax recovery	-	-

As at December 31, 2022 the Company has non-capital losses of approximately \$16,602,300 (December 31, 2021 - \$12,521,100), capital losses of approximately \$6,591,643 (December 31, 2021 - \$6,591,643) and accumulated pools of approximately \$1,068,000 (December 31, 2021 - \$1,359,000) for Canadian income tax purposes to offset against future income. The non-capital losses expire commencing 2027 to 2040. The

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Company also has non-capital losses of approximately \$11,769,786 (December 31, 2021 - \$11,443,150) for Maltese income tax purposes.

The potential income tax benefits relating to these items have not been recognized in the financial statements, as their realization is not considered probable under the liability method of tax allocation. Accordingly, no deferred income tax assets have been recognized on account of these losses.

**12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT**

**Categories of financial assets and financial liabilities**

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories: fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"); amortized costs; and fair value through other comprehensive income. The carrying values of the Company's financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

Financial Instrument	Category	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
		\$	\$
Cash	FVTPL	206,781	5,930,003
Amounts receivable	Amortized costs	260,115	162,480
Other assets	Amortized costs	440,454	440,145
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized costs	(3,669,286)	(1,911,411)
Loans payable	Amortized costs	(5,807,202)	(699,231)
Purchase obligation payable	Amortized costs	(34,718)	(42,881)
Lease liability	Amortized costs	(203,348)	(579,430)
Long-term debt	Amortized costs	-	(60,000)
Convertible debenture subscriptions received	Amortized costs	(920,000)	-

The Company's financial instruments recorded at fair value require disclosure about how the fair value was determined based on significant levels of inputs described in the following hierarchy:

Level 1 - Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and value to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Level 2 - Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the market place.

Level 3 - Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The recorded amounts for cash, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, lease liability and purchase obligation payable approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature. The Company's fair value of cash and other assets under the fair value hierarchy is measured using Level 1 inputs. The Company's lease liability is measured as the present value of the discounted future cash flows.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

**Risk exposure**

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

a) Currency risk

Foreign currency exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's operations are carried out in Canada, the United States, Cyprus and Malta. As at December 31, 2022, the Company had assets totaling US\$73,375 and liabilities totalling US\$801,320. Additionally, the Company had assets totalling EUR\$217,959 and liabilities totalling EUR\$483,319. These factors expose the Company to foreign currency exchange rate risk, which could have an adverse effect on the profitability of the Company. A 10% change in the exchange rate with the USD would change other comprehensive income/loss by approximately CAD\$79,000 while a 10% change in the exchange rate with the Euro would change other comprehensive income/loss by approximately CAD\$38,000. At this time, the Company currently does not have plans to enter into foreign-currency future contracts to mitigate this risk, however it may do so in the future.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and amounts receivable. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in cash and amounts receivable is remote.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they come due. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise the required capital through future equity or debt issuances but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on a timely basis under terms acceptable to the Company. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. As at December 31, 2022, the Company had a cash balance of \$206,781 to settle current liabilities of \$9,714,554.

d) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. These fluctuations may be significant.

e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Financial assets and liabilities with variable interest rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company does not hold any financial liabilities with variable interest rates. The loans included in loans payable bear interest at rates ranging from 0% to 12% per annum with maturity dates occurring within the next twelve months. The Company does maintain bank accounts which earn interest at variable rates, but it does not believe it is currently subject to any significant interest rate risk.

f) Regulatory risk

The Company is exposed to risk due to the regulatory uncertainty of the online gaming industry. The Company is unable to predict whether regulations will be introduced in the future and if so, whether they could negatively impact the operations of the Company.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**Capital Management**

The Company does not have any externally imposed regulatory capital requirements for managing capital. The Company has defined its capital to mean working capital and shareholders' equity, as determined at each reporting date.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, or engage in debt financing.

**13. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

	For the year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Supplemental cash-flow disclosure		
Interest paid	29,554	101,130
Taxes paid	-	-
Supplemental non-cash disclosures		
Shares issued for share issue costs	-	233,872
Warrants issued for share issue costs	-	438,618

**14. REVENUE**

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company generated \$957,745 (2021 - \$159,705) in licensing and use revenue from its Live Dealer Product. Revenue for the year ended December 31, 2022, was generated through the Company's Cyprus and Malta subsidiaries.

**15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Subsequent to December 31, 2022:

- The Company closed the first tranche of its non-brokered private placement of unsecured convertible debentures for gross proceeds of \$1,820,000. The convertible debentures will mature on January 19, 2025, and each \$1,000 debenture will bear simple interest at 10% per annum, calculated and paid semi-annually in arrears on the last day of June and December. The Company may elect to pay the accrued interest in cash or in common shares of the Company at a price per share equal to the 5-day VWAP of its common shares on the TSXV. Holders of the convertible debentures will be entitled to convert the principal amount of the debentures at any time on or prior to the maturity date into common shares at a conversion price of \$0.10. The Company incurred \$30,000 in cash finders' fees. As at December 31, 2022, the Company had received \$920,000 in subscriptions.
- The Company closed the second and final tranche of its non-brokered private placement of unsecured convertible debentures for gross proceeds of \$275,000. The convertible debentures will mature on March 24, 2025, and each \$1,000 debenture will bear simple interest at 10% per annum, calculated and paid semi-annually in arrears on the last day of June and December. The Company may elect to pay the accrued interest in cash or in common shares of the Company at a price per share equal to the 5-day VWAP of its common shares on the TSXV. Holders of the convertible debentures will be entitled to convert the principal amount of the debentures at any time on or prior to the maturity date into common shares at a conversion price of \$0.10.

**PLAYGON GAMES INC.****Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

- The Company received \$1,925,000 in loans payable, the loans are due on demand and accrue interest at 8% to 10% per annum, compounded monthly. Of the \$1,925,000 in loans received, \$1,675,000 were from related parties.
- The Company granted 500,000 options with an exercise price of \$0.10 to a consultant of the Company.